

10-1919 and 12-1361

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THERESA M. ELLIS, ET AL.,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Appellant,

v.

ETHICON INC., ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

**REPLY BRIEF IN 10-1919
AND OPPOSITION BRIEF IN 12-1361
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT-APPELLEE, ETHICON INC.**

Francis X. Dee (*Counsel of Record*)
Stephen F. Payerle | Jane A. Rigby | Mark E. Williams
MCÉLROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY & CARPENTER, LLP
Three Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102-4079
(973) 622-7711

Attorneys for Appellant-Appellee, Ethicon Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

**STATEMENTS RELATING TO
APPEAL NO. 12-1361**

A. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ON APPEAL NO. 12-1361 1

B. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR
REVIEW ON APPEAL NO. 12-1361 3

C. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
ON APPEAL NO. 12-1361 3

1. Final Judgment and the Denial of Ethicon’s Motion to Stay the
Reinstatement Order Pending Appeal..... 4

2. Ethicon’s First Offer of Reinstatement 4

a. Ethicon’s Offer of a Comparable Position 4

b. Plaintiff’s Demands and the Parties’ Meeting to
Discuss the Offer 7

c. Plaintiff’s Continued Failure to Accept the Offer,
and Repeated Demands for a Higher Salary and
Position, Back Pay, and Other Matters Beyond the
Reinstatement Order 9

d. Plaintiff’s Termination of Discussions on the First
Offer of Reinstatement 11

3. Plaintiff’s Motion for Contempt 12

4. Ethicon’s Second Offer of Reinstatement 13

5. Plaintiff’s “Application for Emergency Relief”15

REPLY ARGUMENT IN 10-1919

POINT I

APPOINTED COUNSEL’S ARGUMENT CONFIRMS THAT A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE MISAPPLICATION AT TRIAL OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE ENABLED PLAINTIFF TO MANIPULATE EVIDENCE REGARDING THE CONTINUING INTERACTIVE PROCESS DISCUSSIONS.....17

1. Like the District Court, Appointed Counsel Reasons that *the Jury Could Have Relied on Plaintiff’s Testimony* that She Was Not Aware of Accommodation Efforts by Ethicon Despite any Instruction to Impute Knowledge19

2. Appointed Counsel’s Attempt to Distinguish Plaintiff’s “Belief” from the Knowledge of Her Attorney Representatives Further Demonstrates the Likelihood that the Jury Was Misled Despite any Instruction to Impute Knowledge20

3. Appointed Counsel’s Argument Demonstrates the Likelihood that the Jury Relied on Plaintiff’s Testimony to Conclude Incorrectly that Ethicon Was Not Engaged in Interactive Process Discussions with Her Attorney22

4. Appointed Counsel’s Unsupported “Settlement Discussions” Argument Underscores the Prejudice from the Misapplication of the Attorney-Client Privilege to Permit Plaintiff to Shield Communications Relating to the Interactive Process23

POINT II

THE OPPOSITION PAPERS DO NOT CONTRADICT THE EVIDENCE COMPELLING JUDGMENT FOR ETHICON: THE PARTIES WERE ENGAGED IN AN AGREED-UPON PROCESS TO ADDRESS POTENTIAL ACCOMMODATIONS THAT PLAINTIFF THEN ABANDONED25

1. Neither the Timing of the Discussions Nor Plaintiff’s Use of an Attorney Representative Transformed Them into Settlement Discussions Rather than Interactive Process Discussions.....27
2. The Uncontradicted Evidence of the Communications Between the Parties’ Representatives Established that They Were Interactive Process Discussions under the ADA ...31
3. Contrary to Appointed Counsel’s Unsupported Argument, There Was No Refusal by Ethicon to Communicate with Plaintiff.....33

POINT III

PLAINTIFF DID NOT PROVE THAT SHE WAS DISABLED AND QUALIFIED UNDER THE ADA36

- A. Plaintiff Did Not Prove that She Was Disabled under the ADA “Average Person in the General Population” Standard36
- B. Plaintiff Was Not a Qualified Individual under the ADA Because She Did Not Prove that There Was a Reasonable Accommodation Allowing Her to Perform the Essential Functions of the Job41

POINT IV

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ORDERING REINSTATEMENT WITHOUT CONSIDERING PLAINTIFF’S ABANDONMENT OF THE WORKFORCE AND HER PROFESSION IN 2004.....46

OPPOSITION ARGUMENT IN 12-1361

THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF	51
A. Standard of Review	51
B. Summary of Argument	51
C. Plaintiff’s Appeal Cannot Be Used as a Vehicle to Modify the Final Judgment to Convert Reinstatement into Front Pay Because Plaintiff Did Not Appeal from the Final Judgment....	53
D. The District Court Correctly Denied Plaintiff’s Application for Emergency Relief Because Plaintiff Twice Failed to Accept Reinstatement Offers Complying with the Final Judgment.....	55
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	59
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH 3 rd CIR. L.A.R. 31.1(c).....	60
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	60

**DEFENDANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX
IN APPEAL NO. 12-1361**

VOLUME 1 (Appended to Ethicon’s Third Step Brief)

Notice of Appeal, filed February 7, 2012, Docket No. 170.....	DSA001
Order, filed January 9, 2012, denying Application for Emergency Relief (attached to Notice of Appeal).....	DSA003
January 9, 2012 Transcript of District Court’s Ruling on Application by Plaintiff for Emergency Relief, filed February 24, 2012, Docket No. 173	DSA005
Order denying Motion for Reconsideration, filed April 24, 2012, Docket No. 177	DSA010

VOLUME 2

Civil Docket for <i>Ellis et al. v. Ethicon, Inc., et al.</i> (as of January 2013), Case #: 3:05-cv-00726-FLW-DEA.....	DSA011
Motion to Stay Judgment, filed May 12, 2010	
Notice of Motion, Docket No. 125	DSA038
Certification of Luani Alvarado, Docket No. 125-2	DSA041
Certification of Jane A. Rigby, Docket No. 125-3	DSA065
Response in Opposition to Motion to Stay Judgment, filed June 30, 2010	
Certification of Theresa Ellis with Exhibits, Docket No. 132	DSA069
Reply to Opposition to Motion to Stay Judgment, filed July 16, 2010	
Certification of Stephen F. Payerle, Docket No. 134-2.....	DSA076
Supplemental Certification of Luani Alvarado, Docket No. 134-3	DSA079

Notice of Motion for Order to Show Cause Why Defendant Should Not Be Punished For Contempt, filed January 28, 2011

Certification of Scott Zukowski, Docket No. 141-1DSA082

Affidavit of Theresa Ellis, 141-2DSA084

Certification of Theresa Ellis, 141-4DSA086

Opposition to Motion for Order to Show Cause Why Defendant Should Not Be Punished For Contempt, filed February 7, 2011

Certification of Luani Alvarado, Docket No. 142-1DSA093

Certification of Francis X. Dee, Docket No. 142-2DSA141

Reply to Opposition to Opposition to Motion for Order to Show Cause Why Defendant Should Not Be Punished For Contempt, filed February 14, 2011

Declaration of Theresa Ellis, Docket No. 145-1DSA160

Certifications In Opposition to Motion for Order to Show Cause Why Defendant Should Not Be Punished For Contempt, filed March 3, 2011

Certification of Iris Magalhaes, Docket No. 149DSA173

Certification of Joseph Scavona, Docket No. 149-1DSA187

Application for Emergency Relief, filed September 30, 2011

Declaration of Theresa Ellis, Docket Nos. 152-1DSA192

Opposition to Application for Emergency Relief, filed October 28, 2011

Certification of Stephen F. Payerle, Docket No. 154-1DSA197

Previously Filed Certifications Resubmitted To Court:

Certification of Luani Alvarado, Docket No. 142-1DSA093

Certification of Francis X. Dee, Docket No. 142-2.....	DSA141
Certification of Iris Magalhaes, Docket No. 149	DSA173
Certification of Joseph Scavona, Docket No. 149-1	DSA187
Motion to Withdraw as Attorney, filed December 8, 2010, Docket No. 138	DSA210
Motion to Withdraw as Attorney, filed December 6, 2011, Docket No. 150	DSA215

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Northland Inn,
321 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2003)28, 29

Blum v. Witco Chemical Corp.,
829 F.2d 367 (3d Cir. 1987).....48

Booker v. Taylor Milk Co.,
64 F.3d 860 (3d Cir. 1995).....47, 49

Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines, Inc.,
753 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1985)50

Burke v. Iowa Methodist Med. Ctr.,
No. 99-30634, 2001 U.S. Dist.....27

Conneen v. MBNA America Bank, NA,
334 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2003).....27, 34

Dilley v. SuperValu Inc.,
296 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2002)49

Donahue v. Consolidated Rail Corp.,
224 F.3d 226 (3rd Cir. 2000)27, 42, 44

Ellis v. Ringgold School District,
832 F.2d 27 (3d Cir. 1987).....46, 47, 49

Enica v. Principi,
544 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2008).....30

Feldman v. Philadelphia Housing Authority,
43 F.3d 823 (3d Cir. 1994).....48

Freadman v. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
484 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2007).....34

<u>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</u> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000).....	27
<u>Hansard v. Pepsi-Cola</u> , 865 F.2d 1461 (5th Cir. 1989)	50
<u>Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Morris</u> , 19 F.3d 142 (3rd Cir. 1994)	2, 51
<u>Hazel v. U.S. Postmaster General</u> , 7 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	50
<u>Maine Line Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Tri-Kell</u> , 721 F.2d 904 (3d Cir. 1983).....	54
<u>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 973 F.2d 1366 (7th Cir. 1992)	46, 47, 49
<u>Mengine v. Runyon</u> , 114 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 1997).....	42, 44
<u>Mole v. Buckhorn Rubber Prods., Inc.</u> , 165 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 821 (1999).....	28, 29
<u>O'Bryan v. State of Nevada</u> , 2006 WL 2711550 (D. Nev. Sept. 21, 2006).....	29
<u>O'Neal v. McAninch</u> , 513 U.S. 42 (1995).....	20
<u>Ozlowski v. Henderson</u> , 237 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2001)	44
<u>Parker v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.</u> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 2508 (3d Cir. 2009)	44
<u>Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel Co. v. United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO</u> , 633 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1980).....	51

Pittsburgh Terminal Corp. v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.,
824 F.2d 249 (3d Cir.1987).....2

Quint v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.,
172 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....50

Rehling v. City of Chicago,
207 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2000)42

Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.,
184 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 1999).....30, 42

Templeton v. Neodata Servs., Inc.,
162 F.3d 617 (10th Cir. 1998)27

U.S. v. Tabor Realty Corp.,
943 F.2d 335 (3d Cir. 1991).....53

U.S. v Workman,
138 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 1998)20

Union Switch & Signal v. Local 610,
900 F.2d 608 (3rd Cir. 1990)2

Vitale v. Georgia Gulf Corp.,
2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 24855 (5th Cir. 2003)45

Weisberg v. Riverside Tsp. Bd. of Ed.,
180 Fed. Appx. 357 (3d Cir. 2006).....39

Willis v. Conopco, Inc.,
108 F.3d 282 (11th Cir. 1997)42

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"), 42 U.S.C. §12101, *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. §12111(9)(b)44

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	42, 57
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(g)(1)	48

Regulations

20 C.F.R. 411.700, <i>et seq</i>	58
29 C.F.R. §1630.2(o)(3).....	16, 38, 44
29 C.F.R. §1630.9(a).....	57
29 C.F.R. Appendix	27, 31, 57

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a)(4)(B)(i).....	2
-------------------------	---

Other

<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship</i> , No. 915.002 (Oct. 17, 2002)	45
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981).....	44
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> §3916 (2d ed. Supp. 2006).....	54
